

NO. 63559-0-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRANDON OLLIVIER,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

STEPHEN P. HOBBS
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-9650

2019 AUG 23 10:53 AM

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Handwritten mark

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	1
II.	<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
	A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
	B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
	A. THERE WAS NO CrR 3.3 VIOLATION	8
	1. Legal standard: CrR 3.3 continuances	8
	2. Relevant facts: CrR 3.3 allegation	10
	3. Ollivier’s rights under CrR 3.3 were not violated.....	21
	B. THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF OLLIVIER’S FEDERAL OR STATE CONSTITUTIONAL SPEEDY TRIAL RIGHTS	28
	1. Legal standard: constitutional speedy trial	28
	2. The delay was “presumptively prejudicial”	30
	3. The <u>Barker</u> inquiry demonstrates no prejudice.....	30
	a. Length of delay	30
	b. Reason for delay	34
	c. Assertion of speedy trial right.....	36
	d. Prejudice to the defendant.....	37

C.	THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS SUPPORTED BY PROBABLE CAUSE	41
1.	Legal standard: warrant probable cause requirement	41
2.	Relevant facts: search warrant affidavit.....	44
3.	The redacted warrant is supported by probable cause.....	45
D.	THE INFORMANT’S CREDIBILITY WAS ESTABLISHED.....	48
1.	Legal standard: informant’s credibility.....	48
2.	The affidavit established the informant’s knowledge.....	50
3.	The affidavit established the informant’s veracity.....	51
E.	THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS NOT OVERBROAD.....	54
1.	Legal standard: search warrants and particularity	54
2.	The search warrant was not overbroad	57
3.	Any overbroad portions of the warrant are severable	60
F.	THE SEARCH WARRANT WAS PROPERLY SERVED.....	62
1.	Relevant facts: service of warrant.....	62
2.	The trial court properly denied Ollivier’s motion to suppress	63
IV.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Federal:

<u>Aguilar v. Texas</u> , 378 U.S. 108, 84 S. Ct. 1509, 12 L. Ed. 2d 723 (1964).....	21, 48, 49, 50, 51
<u>Barker v. Wingo</u> , 407 U.S. 514, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1972).....	28-30, 34, 36-38, 41
<u>Brinegar v. United States</u> , 338 U.S. 160, 69 S. Ct. 1302, 93 L. Ed. 1879 (1949).....	41
<u>Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546, 115 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1991).....	35
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443, 91 S. Ct. 2022, 29 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1971).....	55
<u>Doggett v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 647, 112 S. Ct. 2686, 120 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1992).....	29, 30, 31, 38
<u>Fouts v. United States</u> , 253 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 1958).....	31
<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....	20, 43, 44
<u>Groh v. Ramirez</u> , 540 U.S. 551, 124 S. Ct. 1284, 157 L. Ed. 2d 1068 (2004).....	65, 66, 67
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967).....	64, 66
<u>Klopfer v. North Carolina</u> , 386 U.S. 213, 87 S. Ct. 988, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1967).....	28
<u>Polk County v. Dodson</u> , 454 U.S. 312, 102 S. Ct. 445, 70 L. Ed. 2d 509 (1981).....	35

<u>Spinelli v. United States</u> , 393 U.S. 410, 89 S. Ct. 584, 21 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1969).....	21, 48, 49, 50, 51
<u>United States v. Banks</u> , 540 U.S. 31, 124 S. Ct. 521, 157 L. Ed. 2d 343 (2003).....	65, 66, 67
<u>United States v. Bonner</u> , 808 F.2d 864 (1st Cir. 1986).....	64, 65, 67
<u>United States v. Burke</u> , 517 F.2d 377 (2 nd Cir. 1975).....	51
<u>United States v. Fitzgerald</u> , 724 F.2d 633 (8th Cir. 1983).....	61
<u>United States v. Gannt</u> , 194 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999).....	63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68
<u>United States v. Hurt</u> , 795 F.2d 765 (1986), <u>amended on denial of reh'g</u> , 808 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1987)	56
<u>United States v. Katoa</u> , 379 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2004).....	65
<u>United States v. Loud Hawk</u> , 474 U.S. 302, 106 S. Ct. 648, 88 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1986).....	30
<u>United States v. Mann</u> , 389 F.3d 869 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	65, 66
<u>United States v. Marx</u> , 635 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1981).....	65, 71
<u>United States v. McKenzie</u> , 446 F.2d 949 (6th Cir. 1971).....	69
<u>United States v. Ritchie</u> , 35 F.3d 1477 (10th Cir. 1994).....	66
<u>United States v. Spilotro</u> , 800 F.2d 959 (9th Cir. 1986).....	56

<u>United States v. Stefonek</u> , 179 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 1999).....	66
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 479 F.2d 936 (7 th Cir. 1973).....	52
<u>Vermont v. Brillon</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1283 (2009).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963).....	52
 Washington State:	
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	9
<u>State v. Aase</u> , 121 Wn. App. 558, 89 P.3d 72 (2004).....	64, 68, 69, 70
<u>State v. Alter</u> , 67 Wn.2d 111, 406 P.3d 765 (1965).....	31, 34
<u>State v. Boland</u> , 115 Wn.2d 571, 800 P.2d 1112 (1990).....	69
<u>State v. Bowman</u> , 8 Wn. App. 148, 504 P.2d 1148 (1972).....	69
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	10, 22
<u>State v. Carson</u> , 128 Wn.2d 805, 912 P.2d 1016 (1996).....	9
<u>State v. Carter</u> , 79 Wn. App. 154, 901 P.2d 335 (1995).....	55
<u>State v. Chamberlin</u> , 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007).....	42

<u>State v. Chenoweth</u> , 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007).....	42, 43
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	54
<u>State v. Clausen</u> , 113 Wn. App. 657, 56 P.3d 587 (2002).....	70
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	43, 71
<u>State v. Downing</u> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004).....	8, 9
<u>State v. Duncan</u> , 81 Wn. App. 70, 912 P.2d 1090 (1996).....	50, 51
<u>State v. Estorga</u> , 60 Wn. App. 298, 803 P.2d 813 (1991).....	53
<u>State v. Ettenhofer</u> , 119 Wn. App. 300, 79 P.3d 478 (2003).....	70
<u>State v. Ferrier</u> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998).....	69
<u>State v. Franulovich</u> , 18 Wn. App. 290, 567 P.2d 264 (1977).....	10
<u>State v. Fry</u> , 168 Wn.2d 1, 228 P.3d 1 (2010).....	42
<u>State v. Garcia</u> , 140 Wn. App. 609, 166 P.3d 848 (2007).....	55
<u>State v. Garrison</u> , 118 Wn.2d 870, 827 P.2d 1388 (1992).....	43, 44
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	43

<u>State v. Griffith</u> , 129 Wn. App. 482, 120 P.3d 610 (2005).....	55, 61
<u>State v. Huff</u> 33 Wn. App. 304, 654 P.2d 1211 (1982).....	51
<u>State v. Ibarra</u> , 61 Wn. App. 695, 812 P.2d 114 (1991).....	49
<u>State v. Iniguez</u> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009).....	27-31, 34, 36, 38
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn.2d 432, 688 P.2d 136 (1984).....	49, 50, 52
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 150 Wn.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	43
<u>State v. Kennedy</u> , 72 Wn. App. 244, 864 P.2d 410 (1993).....	49
<u>State v. Kenyon</u> , 167 Wn.2d 130, 216 P.3d 1024 (2009).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Kern</u> , 81 Wn. App. 308, 914 P.2d 114, <u>review denied</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1003, 925 P.2d 988 (1996).....	69, 70
<u>State v. Lair</u> , 95 Wn.2d 706, 630 P.2d 427 (1981).....	49, 51
<u>State v. Maddox</u> , 116 Wn. App. 796, 67 P.3d 1135 (2003), <u>aff'd</u> , 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	55
<u>State v. Maddox</u> , 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....	42
<u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	63
<u>State v. Neth</u> , 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008).....	41, 42, 44

<u>State v. Olson</u> , 73 Wn. App. 348, 869 P.2d 110 (1994).....	49
<u>State v. Parker</u> , 28 Wn. App. 425, 626 P.2d 508 (1981).....	69
<u>State v. Perrone</u> , 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992).....	55, 56, 61
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	56, 60
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 153 Wn. App. 209, 220 P.3d 1238 (2009).....	24, 25, 27
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 110 Wn.2d 658, 756 P.2d 722 (1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 1042, 109 S. Ct. 867, 102 L. Ed. 2d 991 (1989).....	50
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	55, 56
<u>State v. Sutherby</u> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	1, 40
<u>State v. Tarter</u> , 111 Wn. App. 336, 44 P.3d 899 (2002).....	49
<u>State v. Terrovona</u> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986).....	9
<u>State v. Thein</u> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	42
<u>State v. Vickers</u> , 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002).....	41
<u>State v. Wible</u> , 113 Wn. App. 18, 51 P.3d 830 (2002).....	70
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 104 Wn. App. 516, 17 P.3d 648 (2001).....	10, 22

State v. Wolken, 103 Wn.2d 823,
700 P.2d 319 (1985).....44, 50

State v. Young, 123 Wn.2d 173,
867 P.2d 593 (1994).....49, 69

Other Jurisdictions:

People v. Ellison, 4 Misc.3d 319,
773 N.Y.S.2d 860 (S. Ct. 2004).....65, 66, 67

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....55, 59

U.S. Const. amend. IV41, 54, 55, 65, 66, 67

U.S. Const. amend. VI9, 28

Washington State:

Const. art. I, § 7.....41, 69

Const. art. I, § 22.....9, 28

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 9.68A.070.....60

Rules and Regulations

Federal:

Fed.R.Crim.P. 41	64-87, 71
------------------------	-----------

Washington State:

CrR 2.3	63, 64, 68
CrR 3.3	1, 8, 9, 10, 21, 22, 24-28, 52
CrR 3.6	18, 19, 20, 33
CrR. 3.5	33
RPC 1.2	24, 25

Other Authorities

2 W.R. LaFave, <u>Search and Seizure:</u> <u>A Treatise on The Fourth Amendment</u> § 4.12(a) (3d ed. 1996).....	67
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <u>Search and Seizure</u> § 3.3(c) (4th ed. 2004).....	52
